### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AEW Delford Group Limited	12/04/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marel Limited	
Street Address:	Pinetrees Road	
City:	Norwich	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NR7 9BB	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10993600

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-214-4800

Email: mballesteros@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: William M. Lee, Jr.
Address Line 1: 1 N Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 920602-99756

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William M. Lee, Jr.

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=applicationassignment#page1.tif source=applicationassignment#page2.tif source=applicationassignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024182 FRAME: 0855

.H \$40.00 1099.

501138786

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AEW Delford Group Limited (in liquidation), a company organized and existing

under the laws of England and Wales, having its registered office at Prospect Place, 85 Great

North Road, Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 5BS, United Kingdom, acting by its Joint Liquidators

WILLIAM JOHN TURNER and GEOFFREY STUART KINLAN of BDO LLP, Prospect

Place, 85 Great North Road, Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 5BS, United Kingdom (formerly

BDO Stoy Hayward) (the "Assignor") is the owner of record of U.S. Patent Application No.

10/993,600, filed November 19, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

WHEREAS, Marel Limited (formerly AEW Delford Systems Limited), a company registered

as company number 05772856 and having its registered office at Pinetrees Road, Norwich NR7

9BB, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all

of Assignor's rights in and to said application and any patent issuing therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE

1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee such benefit, right, title and interest as it may have

in the Application and all rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the

Application on the owner thereof in respect of the invention and the subject matter of the

Application and all rights arising out of the Application including any applications or

patents derived from the Application and the right to sue for past infringements and to obtain

damages and any other relief for infringement.

2. The Assignee acknowledges and confirms that, under any applicable law, the execution of

this agreement does not entail the Joint Liquidators giving any warranties, express of

implied, in relation to the Application, whether as to validity, ownership, subsistence or

otherwise. The Assignee confirms that it has not relied on any such statement or

Xp

PATENT

024182 FRAME: 08

implication in accepting the assignment.

3. The Assignee acknowledges and confirms that the Joint Liquidators, their firm, staff, agents

or advisors, shall incur no personal liability under or by virtue of this agreement nor in

relation to any related matter or claim howsoever, whenever or wherever arising and

whether such claim shall be formulated in contract or tort or both or by reference to any

other remedy or right or whatever jurisdiction or forum. The Joint Liquidators shall not be

personally liable under any deed or other document executed in consequence hereof or in or

under any associated or collateral agreement or arrangement.

4. The Assignee agrees to indemnify the Joint Liquidators against all liability, losses, damages

or fees as may be incurred by the Joint Liquidators as a result of executing this assignment,

howsoever or whenever arising.

5. The Assignor agrees that it will at the expense and request of the Assignee for a period

three (3) months from the date of this assignment, do all such acts and execute all such

further documents as shall be necessary or desirable for assuring and registering the

Assignee's title to the Application.

6. In the event that the validity of the Application or any application or patent derived

therefrom is challenged or opposed the Assignor shall at the expense and request of the

Assignee, for a period of three (3) months from the date of this assignment, do all such acts

and provide the Assignee with all information to which it has or can lawfully procure access

and all assistance as is reasonable and lawful to ensure the validity of the Application or any

application or patent derived therefrom is defended to fullest extent in any proceedings and

on any appeal therefrom.

7. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and

the Parties agree to submit any dispute arising under or in connection with this Agreement

Ľþ

PAIENI

REEL: 024182 FRAME: 085

to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed and by its duly authorized representative, on the 4 day of December 2009.

Executed by the Assignor

AEW Delford Group Limited (in liquidation)

acting by one of the Joint Liquidators as its agent and without personal liability

(Joint Liquidator)

in the presence of

(Witness)

(Full Name)

Executed by the Assignee

Marel Limited

(Director).

An B. LOND WHAT STOVICES LTD

(Director/Secretary)

PATENT

REEL: 024182 FRAME: 0858

**RECORDED: 04/05/2010**